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Adopted 2/19/25 per resolution #69 of 2024/2025.  
 
 

Village Hall Fee Schedule: 
Copying Charges:  $.25 per page for letter copies only, $.35 for legal size copies 
Alarm Monitoring: $84 yearly fee 
Community Garden: $25.00 
Garage Sale Permit: $10 
Parking Permits: $50 Village Resident, $100 non-resident 
Water/Tax Search: $20.00 
Police Reports: $15.00 
Return Check Fee: $45.00 
Peddlers Permit: $25.00 Application Fee, $100.00 Licensing Fee 
Fishing Permit: $10 per day 
Beach Pass Fees:   Pre-Season Post Season 
Family Season Pass*    $200.00  $300.00 
Senior Season Pass (Age 60+)  $30.00  $40.00 
Adult Season Pass (Age 18+)  $70.00  $110.00 
Children Season Pass (Age 6+)  $40.00  $60.00 
Commercial Pass (6 Passes)  $400.00  $500.00 
Daily Pass:   $10 
Beach Rental Fees: 
Beach Rental Fee Schedule: 

Group Size Initial One-Hour Fee Additional Hourly Fee 

Up to 25 people $100 $50 

Up to 50 people $125 $50 

Up to 75 people $150 $50 

Up to 100 people $200 $50 

For rentals exceeding 100 people, please contact us for pricing and availability. 
 
Water Department Fee Schedule: 
Water Meters – for purchase and Installation (3/4 inch) $380.00 
Fees By Code Section: 
114-28: 

A) Above ground service taps $125.00 
B) Underground Service taps 3/4 inch $750.00 
C) Underground 1′ service taps $425.00 
D) Service lines in excess of 1″ set by Village Board 
E) Turn off of water during hours $25.00 
F) Turn on of water during hours $25.00 
G) Turn off water after hours $50.00 
H) Thaw out frozen line $50.00 per man hour 
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I) Curb Box $40.00 
J) Meter Head replacement $50.00 

114-31     Repair for damaged Meters $50.00 
114-34     Meter Testing $25.00 
114-43     Broken Meter Seal or tampering with Water Meter $75.00 
Note: Anyone operating or tampering with a Curb Box, Main Valve, or Fire Hydrant without written 
permission from the Village is a $150.00 fine, and subject to criminal prosecution. 
 
 

Building Department Fee Schedule: 
Attorney Fees Feerick Nugent & McCartney Law - $275 per hour 
Engineering Fees – MHE Engineering $187 per hour 
Building Permit Major Jobs (New construction, Major alterations and additions)- $106 base $10 per $1000 
of cost of work  
Building Permit Minor (Decks, Solar Panels, Roofs, Siding, Windows Doors, etc.)- $106 base $ 6 per 
$1000 of cost of work.  
Certificate of Occupancy Application- $100  
Building Permit Septic- $150 Flat + Engineering costs when required  
New Development Impact Fees as Follows:  
Estimated Market Value of Build  
Up to $100,000 $1,500 Fee  
Up to $200,000 $2,000 Fee  
Above $200,000 $2,500 Fee  
Stop Work Order- $1,000  
Sign Permit- $75  
Long Term Registration- $100  
Short-Term Rental Registration- $250 for Owner Occupied $1,000 for Non-Owner Occupied  
Annual Rental Inspections- $50 per Unit  
Annual Fire Inspection- $100  
Business Application- $75  
Order To Remedy (Administrative Fee)- $50  
Fine for Unregistered Long -Term Rental- $500  
Fine for Unregistered Short-Term Rental- $1,000  
Planning Application- $100  
Zoning Application- $125 
 
 


